

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO.: SC15-1747
L.T. No.: 4D13-3497
502012GA000558XXXXSB**

**SEARCY, DENNEY, SCAROLA,
BARNHART, ETC., ETAL.**

Petitioners,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent,

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SEARCY DENNEY SCAROLA
BARNHART & SHIPLEY, P.A.
2139 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

and

VAKA LAW GROUP, P.L.
777 S. Harbour Island Blvd.
Tampa, FL 33602

and

EDNA L. CARUSO, P.A.
2139 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
West Palm Beach, FL 33409
Attorneys for Petitioners'

RECEIVED, 11/03/2015 02:48:45 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv- ix
PREFACE	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
<u>POINT I</u>	14

AFTER ENACTMENT OF SECTION 768.28 FLA. STAT. AND ADOPTION OF FLORIDA SENATE RULE 4.81 (6), IT WAS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE FOR THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE TO LIMIT THE AMOUNT OF ATTORNEY’S FEES PAID FROM A GUARDIANSHIP TRUST ESTABLISHED BY A LEGISLATIVE CLAIMS BILL FOR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REASONS

- | | |
|--|----|
| (A) The Concept of “Legislative Grace,” Relied Upon by the Fourth District, in an Attempt to Circumvent the Claims Bill’s Unconstitutionality, is no Longer a Viable Concept in Light of the Statutory and Senate Rule Changes, and Thus <u>Gamble</u> and <u>Noel</u> are Clearly Distinguishable and Inapplicable | 14 |
| (B) The Claims Bill’s \$100,000 Limitation on Attorney's Fees And Costs Impaired The Pre-existing Contract Rights of Plaintiffs and Their Attorneys | 31 |
| (C) The \$100,000 Limitation was Unconstitutional Because it Deprived Aaron's Attorneys of Private Property Without Just Compensation | 36 |

(D) The \$100,000 Limitation Was Unconstitutional Because it Was Contrary to the 25% Attorney's Fee Limitation in §768.28(8) Fla. Stat. 38

(E) The Legislature's Unconstitutional Limit on Attorney's Fees in Aaron's Claims Bill Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine Since Courts Not Only Have a Right, But a Duty, to Refuse to Enforce Unconstitutional Laws, and Because the Fourth District Misinterpreted §768.28 Fla. Stat. to Allow Such Limitation 39

(F) Allowing the Legislature to Limit Attorney's Fees in a Claims Bill in an Amount Contrary to the Plaintiffs' and their Attorneys' Pre-Existing Contingency Fee Contract Will Dramatically and Negatively Impact Low Income and Poor People's Access to Courts to Seek Redress of Grievances Against Sovereign Immune Defendants 43

POINT II 45

THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN NOT SEVERING THE INVALID \$100,000 ATTORNEY'S FEE/COSTS LIMITATION, BUT ENFORCING THE CLAIMS BILL OTHERWISE

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

SERVICE LIST 52

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page (s)</u>
<i>Allied Structural Steel Company v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234, 98 S.Ct. 2716 (1978)	33
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972)	23
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So.2d 321 (Fla. 2004)	40
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1981)	18
<i>Chiles v. Milligin</i> , 682 So.2d 74 (Fla. 1996)	38
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida</i> , 615 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1993)	32
<i>City of Jkvl. v. Bowden</i> , 64 So. 769 (Fla. 1914)	41
<i>City of North Miami v. Florida Defenders of Environment</i> , 481 So.2d 1196 (Fla. 1985)	38
<i>Department of Education v. Lewis</i> , 416 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1982)	38
<i>Department of Revenue v. Florida Builders Ass'n</i> , 564 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	34
<i>Dep't. of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , 588 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	32
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651, 94 S.Ct. 1937 (1974)	22, 46
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490, 55 S.Ct. 818 (1935)	22
<i>Fla. Dept. of State, Div. of Elections v. Martin</i> , 916 So.2d 763 (Fla. 2005)	48
<i>Florida DHRS v. SAP</i> , 825 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 2002)	24

<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Expedia Inc.</i> , 85 So.3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	40
<i>Florida Pharmacy Ass'n. Inc. v. Lindner</i> , 645 So.2d 1030 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	38
<i>Florida Physicians Ins. Reciprocal v. Stanley</i> , 452 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1984)	24
<i>Frazier ex rel Frazier v. Winn</i> , 535 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008)	47, 48
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778, 93 S.Ct. 1756 (1973)	22
<i>Gamble v. Wells</i> , 450 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1984)	7, 17
<i>Gamble v. Wells</i> , 436 So.2d, 173 (Fla. 2 DCA 1983)	16
<i>Gerard v. DOT</i> , 472 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	27
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 608 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1992)	31
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365, 91 S.Ct. 1848 (1971)	22
<i>Hershey v. City of Clearwater</i> , 834 F.2d 937 (11th Cir. 1987)	48
<i>Holley v Adams</i> , 238 So.2d 401 (Fla 1970)	40
<i>Ingraham v. Dade Cty. School Bd.</i> , 450 So.2d 847 (Fla. 1984)	19
<i>Jackson v. U.S.</i> , 881 F. 2d 707 (9th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Jacobson v. Southeast Personnel Leasing, Inc.</i> , 113 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 2013)	32
<i>Jetton v. Jkvl. Elec. Auth.</i> , 399 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	27
<i>JM v. Gargett</i> , 101 So.3d 352 (Fla. 2012)	27
<i>Joe v. U.S.</i> , 772 F. 2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1985)	30

<i>Jones v. State Bd. of Education for State of Tenn.</i> , 397 U.S. 31, 90 S.Ct. 779 (1970)	23
<i>Joerg v. State Farm</i> , 2015 WL 5995754, ___ So.3d ____ (Fla. October 15, 2015)	24
<i>Kass v. Lewin</i> , 104 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1958)	48
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n. v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470, 107 S.Ct. 1232 (1987)	33
<i>Lawnwood Med. Center, Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	48
<i>Lynch v. U. S.</i> , 292 U.S. 571, 54 S.Ct. 840 (1934)	36
<i>Manning v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 250 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1971)	32
<i>Murray v. Lewis</i> , 576 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1990)	38
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 112 S.Ct. 2408 (1992)	48
<i>No. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Johnson</i> , 538 So 2d. 876 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	29
<i>Noel v. Schlesinger</i> , 984 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	7, 24
<i>Notami Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 927 So.2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	41
<i>Otto v. Harllee</i> , 161 So. 402 (Fla. 1935)	45
<i>Paul v. State</i> , 129 So.3d 1058 (Fla. 2013)	28
<i>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condo., Inc.</i> , 378 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1979)	33
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	48
<i>Robak v. United States</i> , 658 F. 2d 471 (Fla. 7th Cir. 1981)	30

<i>Rozzo v. State</i> , 75 So.3d 409 (Fla. 9 th DCA 2011)	13
<i>Sebring Airport Authority v. McIntyre</i> , 783 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	40
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618, 89 S.Ct. 1322 (1969)	22,46
<i>Shelby v. City of Pensacola</i> , 151 So. 53 (Fla. 1933)	42
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 83 S.Ct. 1790 (1963)	22
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513, 78 S.Ct. 1332 (1958)	23
<i>State v. Sigler</i> , 967 So.2d 835 (Fla. 2007)	13
<i>State Board of Education v. Levit</i> , 52 Cal. 2d 441 (Cal. 1959)	47
<i>State ex rel Limpus v. Newell</i> , 85 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1956)	48
<i>U. S. v. General Motors Corporation</i> , 323 U.S. 373, 65 S.Ct. 357 (1945)	36
<i>U.S. Security Ins. Co. v. Cahuasqui</i> , 760 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000)	39
<i>United States vs. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303, 66 S.Ct. 1073 (1946)	46
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1, 97 S.Ct. 1505 (1977)	33
<i>VFW John O'Connor Post # 4833 v. Santa Rosa</i> , Fla., 506 F.Supp.2d 1079 (N.D. Fla. 2007)	47
<i>Whitey v. Scott</i> , 79 So.3d 702 (Fla. 2011)	40
<i>Xanadu of Cocoa Beach Inc. v. Levy</i> , 504 So.2d 518 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).	33

<u>Statues</u>	Page (s)
Florida Statute §768.28	Passim
Florida Statute §768.28(5)	Passim
Florida Statute §768.28(8)	Passim
Florida Statute §86.091	5
Florida Statute §11.066(3)	26
Federal Statute 28 U.S.C.A. §2678	29
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	Page (s)
Florida Constitution, Article 1, § 2	32
Florida Constitution, Article I, §5	43
Florida Constitution, Article I, §10	32
Florida Constitution, Article I, §21	43
Florida's Constitution, Article II, §3	39
Florida Constitution, Article III, Section 11(a) (9)	26
Florida Constitution, Article X, §6(a)	36
U.S. Constitution, Amendment I	43
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V	36
U.S. Constitution, Article I, §10	32

Rules

Page (s)

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.071

5

Other Authorities

Florida Senate Rule 4.81(6)

Passim

126 U. Pa. L. Rev. 281 (1977)

44

In re: Advisory Opinion to the Governor, 509 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1987)

34
